in thousands of EUR 31 December 2017 31 December 2016
ELJOVI Multi-Strategy Fund 522 -
Total Carrying Value 522 -

in thousands of EUR 31 December 2017 31 December 2016
Fidelity Global Dividend A-Acc-EUR-Hdg 1 538 321
JPMorgan Global Income Fund D Acc EUR 1 438 453
JPMorgan Emerging Markets Dividend Fund 1 103 368
Concorde Hold Alapok Alapja 1 499 316
Fidelity Global Multi Asset Income Fund 1 273 292
Concorde Rövid Futamidejű Kötvény Befektetési Alap 1 041 227
Templeton Global Bond N Acc USD 465 210
JPMorgan Funds - Latin America Equity Fund 102 5
Fidelity Emerging Asia Fund 82 8
Total Carrying Value 8 541 2 200

in thousands of EUR 31 December 2017 31 December 2016
Positive PVECF 65 705 40 033
Less margin (10 060) (5 601)
Allowance for results of liability adequacy test (5 704) (1 641)
Total Carrying Value 49 941 32 791

39 / 78

Sensitivity of insurance contracts asset at 31 December 2017 to changes in assumptions under-
lying the PVECF calculation:

Sensitivity of insurance contracts provisions at 31 December 2017 to changes in assumptions
underlying the PVECF calculation:

Analysis of insurance contracts assets by country:

in thousands of EUR
Standard and

Poor’s Country
Rating

31 December 2017 31 December 2016

Hungary BBB- 28 664 24 911

Italy BBB 15 374 -
Slovakia A+ 2 498 3 878
Czech Republic AA- 1 838 2 017
Germany AAA 1 007 1 671

Poland BBB+ 338 -
Austria AA+ 222 314
Total Carrying Value 49 941 32 791

in thousands of EUR Change to Insurance
Contracts assets

Discount rate - 100 basis points change (5 066)
Discount rate + 100 basis points change 3 062
Operating costs of insurance contracts per unit -10% decrease 1 959
Operating costs of insurance contracts per unit +10% increase (1 960)
Lapse rate -10% decrease 4 384
Lapse rate +10% increase (3 890)
Mortality -10% decrease 1 087
Mortality +10% increase (1 043)
Critical illness -10% decrease 564
Critical illness +10% increase (565)
Inflation + 100 basis points change (1 536)

in thousands of EUR Change to Technical
Provisions

Discount rate - 100 basis points change 594
Discount rate + 100 basis points change (410)
Operating costs of insurance contracts per unit -10% decrease (245)
Operating costs of insurance contracts per unit +10% increase 324
Lapse rate -10% decrease 54
Lapse rate +10% increase (45)
Mortality -10% decrease (36)
Mortality +10% increase 38
Critical illness -10% decrease (78)
Critical illness +10% increase 92
Inflation + 100 basis points change 203

E: NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS / NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS LINE ITEMS

40 / 78 NOVIS ANNUAL REPORT 2017

2.1.8. Other Receivables

in thousands of EUR Rating 31 December 2017 31 December 2016
Deferred Acquisition Costs Unrated 668 -
Distribution Partners Unrated 20 20
Securities Brokers Unrated 289 3
Prepayments Unrated 940 95
Miscellaneous Unrated 90 16
Total Carrying Value 2 007 134

2.1.7. Receivables from Reinsurers

Receivables from Reinsurers represent balances due from the reinsurers resulting from the
agreed reinsurance financing scheme as well as calculated share of reinsurers in Claim Reserves
at the end of the reporting period.

in thousands of EUR 31 December 2017 31 December 2016
Receivables from Reinsurers - 1 460
Share of RI on Claim Reserves 138 94
Total Carrying Value 138 1 554

The most significant assumptions in the
PVECF projection process are the discount
rates, lapse rates, mortality and unit adminis-
trative expenses. EIOPA risk-free discount rate